

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, *et. al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et. al.*,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No: 1:21-cv-02864-RDM

Next Scheduled Deadline:

Federal-Defendants shall file their Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment on or before March 31, 2023

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 and LCvR 7, Plaintiffs WildEarth Guardians, Western Watersheds Project, and Rocky Mountain Wild respectfully request that this Court grant summary judgment and relief in Plaintiffs' favor in the above-captioned action. Plaintiffs seek declaratory relief finding that the United States Fish and Wildlife Service's (the "Service") 2015 Rule establishing a statewide "Nonessential Experimental Population" of black-footed ferrets in Wyoming ("Wyoming 10(j) Rule") and associated Biological Opinion violate the Endangered Species Act ("ESA"), 16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* and the Administrative Procedure Act ("APA"), 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* Plaintiffs additionally seek declaratory relief finding that the Service's underlying Environmental Assessment ("EA") and Finding of No Significant Impact ("FONSI") violate the National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.* and the APA, 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* Plaintiffs further request that the Court vacate and set aside the Service's Wyoming 10(j) Rule and associated EA/FONSI and Biological Opinion and remand

the matter to the agency for further analysis and action consistent with the law and this Court's Opinion and Order.

**Table of Contents**

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 1

I. THE ENDANGERED BLACK-FOOTED FERRET..... 1

II. CONSERVATION HISTORY OF THE BLACK-FOOTED FERRET..... 3

III. ONGOING THREATS TO BLACK-FOOTED FERRET RECOVERY..... 5

A. Prairie Dog Management and Insufficient Habitat..... 5

B. Disease Outbreaks..... 7

C. Genetic Imperilment..... 7

IV. BLACK-FOOTED FERRET CONSERVATION IN WYOMING..... 8

V. THE CHALLENGED RULEMAKING..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. THE SERVICE VIOLATED THE ESA..... 15

A. The Service’s Blanket “Nonessential” Determination for all of Wyoming, in the Absence of Any Actual, Proposed Ferret Releases is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 16

1. A 10(j) rule must apply to an actual, to-be-released experimental population and the “essentiality” determination requires consideration of site-specific and population-specific factors..... 19

2. The Service’s essentiality determination was based on political expediency, not the best available science..... 21

3. The Service arbitrarily relied on the captive black-footed ferret population as its basis for concluding that all experimental, wild populations are “nonessential”..... 24

B. The Service Unlawfully Subdelegated its Statutory Authority to WGFD..... 28

C. The Wyoming 10(j) Rule Fails to Provide for the Conservation of Black-Footed Ferrets..... 31

D. The Service’s No Jeopardy Finding is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 34

II. THE SERVICE VIOLATED NEPA.....36

A. The Service Failed to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement.....36

B. The Service’s EA Failed to Take the Requisite “Hard Look” at the Rule’s Likely Impacts on the Black-Footed Ferret and the Ferret’s Recovery.....42

CONCLUSION.....45

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Alaska v. Lubchenco*, 723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013) .....36

*American Rivers v. FERC*, 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....38

*Anderson v. Evans*, 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) .....41

*Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Bd. of Oil and Gas*, 792 F. 2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986) .....29

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council*, 462 U.S 89 (1983) .....37

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM*, 689 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) .....36

*\*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell*, 2018 WL 1586651 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2018)  
.....passim

*Conner v. Burford*, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....36

*Def. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez*, 532 F. 3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....30, 31

*Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.*, 611 F.3d 692 (2010) .....19

*Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)  
.....15, 33, 35

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Dep’t of Comm.*, 432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006) .....38, 39

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*, 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....43

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....15, 28

*Midwater Trawlers Co-op. v. Dep’t of Commerce*, 282 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2002) .....22, 24

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....15, 24, 39

*Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman*, 132 F.3d 7 (2nd Cir. 1997) .....38

*Nat’l Park and Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton*, 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999) .....30, 31, 32

*Nat’l Parks Conserv. Assoc. v. Semonite*, 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....39, 43

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*, 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....36

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM*, 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2008) .....43

*Pistachio Grp. of the Ass’n of Food Indus., Inc. v. United States*, 671 F. Supp. 31 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1987) .....31-32

*Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Transp.*, 316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir.2003) .....39

*Red Wolf Coal. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.*, 346 F. Supp. 3d 802 (E.D. N. Carolina, 2018) .....32, 33, 35

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....37

*Sierra Club v. Clark*, 755 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1985) .....33, 35

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*, 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....38

*S. Yuba River Citizens League v. NMFS*, 723 F. Supp.2d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....36

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....15

*Trout Unlimited v. Lohn*, 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) .....25

*Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell*, 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....42, 43

*United States v. McKittrick*, 142 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1998) .....17

*\*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.*, 359 F. 3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....29, 30, 31, 32

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....43

*W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey*, 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) .....44, 45

*Wildearth Guardians v. Bernhardt*, 502 F. Supp. 3d 237, 243 (D.D.C. 2020) .....43

*Wyoming Farm Bureau v. Babbitt*, 199 F.3d 1224, 1234 (10th Cir. 2000) .....19, 22

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....15, 29, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....32

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....15, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1) .....16, 27, 32

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) .....16, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) .....18, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....	23
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) .....	16, 18, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....	18, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1) .....	27, 32
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	35
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j) .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(1) .....	16, 46
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(A) .....	16, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(B) .....	17, 18, 20, 22, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(C) .....	16, 18, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 4332(1) .....	37
42 U.S.C. §§ 4332(2)(C) .....	43
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) .....	37
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) .....	38, 43
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c) .....	37, 43
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	44
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) .....	43, 44
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 .....	38
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	38, 39
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) .....	40



40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) .....39, 40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(1) .....42

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3) .....42

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5) .....40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6) .....40, 41

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7) .....41

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9) .....42

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10) .....42-43

40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 .....40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....41, 43

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....43

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 .....43

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 .....19

50 C.F.R. § 17.80(b) .....26

50 C.F.R. § 17.81(b) .....17, 20

50 C.F.R. § 17.81(c)(1) .....18, 21

50 C.F.R. § 17.81 (c)(2) .....17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 26

50 C.F.R. § 17.81(c)(3) .....18, 22

50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) .....29-30

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....26, 35

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....35

**Other Authorities**

49 Fed. Reg. 33885 (August 27, 1984) .....passim

85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020) .....	37
86 Fed. Reg. 33613 (June 25, 2021) .....	41
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 835 .....	17, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 .....	25
